As described in the risk section on pages 20 to
26 the Group considers its exposure to currency
risk to be sufficiently mitigated by the Group’s
Investment Strategy. A sensitivity analysis
to changes in the value of sterling to other
currencies is shown below:

NFU Mutual does not have any overseas
liabilities and currently does not hedge any
of its currency risk. Management continually
monitors the solvency position of the business
to ensure adequate capital is held to cover any
currency exposure.

(v) Sensitivity Analysis
The impact on the Group’s results from
sensitivities are detailed in the table below. For
each sensitivity test the impact of a reasonably
possible change in a single factor is shown, with
other assumptions left unchanged.

Market values and rates can move sharply over
short periods. The percentage changes shown
in this table are designed to show the sensitivity
of our balance sheet to a range of market
movements. However, the exact value of the
changes are purely representative and are not
necessarily of equal probability or minimum or
maximum annual changes.

10%
increase

in Sterling
£m

10 %
decrease

in Sterling
£m

General Business

(118) 118
Net assets at
31/12/18

(130) 130
Net assets at
31/12/17

Long-Term Business

(45) 45 FFA at 31/12/18

(48) 48 FFA at 31/12/17

Limitations of Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivities shown in the tables in section
(v) are calculated assuming all other variables
remain constant. In reality it should be noted that
there will be a correlation between the different
variables, so it is unlikely only one factor will
change in isolation. It should be noted that
sensitivities are non-linear and therefore larger
or smaller impacts should not be interpolated or

extrapolated from these results. The sensitivities
used in these accounting notes do not take into
consideration the active management by the
Group of its assets and liabilities. The Group’s
risk management framework incorporates levels
which will trigger remedial action in order to
mitigate any risk faced by the Group due to
changes in market conditions.

2018 2017 General Business

Fixed Interest
Securities

Equity Property
Fixed Interest

Securities
Equity Property

+1% -1% +10% -10% +10% -10% +1% -1% +10% -10% +10% -10%

(163) 201 322 (322) 98 (98) (166) 207 352 (352) 95 (95)
Impact on profit
before tax £m

(163) 201 322 (322) 98 (98) (166) 207 352 (352) 95 (95) Total

2018 2017 Long-Term Business

Fixed Interest
Securities

Equity Property
Fixed Interest

Securities
Equity Property

+1% -1% +10% -10% +10% -10% +1% -1% +10% -10% +10% -10%

Impact on FFA £m

(37) 66 - - - - (46) 85 - - - -
Non-Participating
contracts

45 (75) 60 (64) 18 (19) 51 (99) 69 (73) 14 (15) With-Profit business

- 1 - - - - - - - - - - Investment business

8 (10) 60 (64) 18 (19) 5 (14) 69 (73) 14 (15) Total

c) Insurance Risk
For a portfolio of insurance contracts the
principal risk that the Group faces is that the
actual claims and benefit payments exceed the
carrying amount of the insurance liabilities. This
could occur because the frequency or severity of
claims and benefits are greater than estimated.
Insurance events are random and the actual
number and amount of claims and benefits will